## CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA RESOLUTION 2009-96

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, AWARDING TO THE DUMONT COMPANY, INC., AND ALLIED UNIVERSAL CORPORATION THE CONTRACTS FOR THE PURCHASE AND DELIVERY OF VARIOUS CHEMICALS TO OPERATE THE WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANTS IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED THE BUDGETED CHEMICALS AMOUNT OF \$200,000; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City of Marathon (the "City") issued an Invitation To Bid (ITB) for Bulk Chemical Delivery for the wastewater treatment plants on June 2, 2009, with sealed bids opened on July 7, 2009; and

WHEREAS, The Dumont Company, Inc., submitted the low responsive and responsible bid for five of the seven chemicals listed and Allied Universal Corporation submitted the low responsive and responsible bid for two of the seven chemicals listed in the ITB; and

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to award contracts to The Dumont Company Inc. and Allied Universal Corporation (the "Contractors") for the purchase and delivery of various chemicals for the operation of the wastewater treatment plants in an amount not to exceed \$200,000 annually.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THAT:

- **Section 1.** The above recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein.
- **Section 2**. The City Council hereby awards to The Dumont Company Inc. and Allied Universal Corporation the contracts for bulk chemical purchase and delivery for the operation of the wastewater treatment plants in an amount not to exceed \$200,000 annually.
- **Section 3.** The City Manager is authorized to process purchase orders with these contractors under the terms set forth in the ITB.
  - **Section 4**. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption

**PASSED AND APPROVED** by the City Council of the City of Marathon, Florida, this 28<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2009

## THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA

Mayor Mike Cinque

AYES:

Ramsay, Snead, Vasil, Worthington, Cinque

NOES:

None

ABSENT:

None

ABSTAIN:

None

ATTEST:

Diane Clavier
City Clerk

(City Seal)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY:

City Attorney